

**FILED**  
**08-29-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S  
D I S T R I C T I I

Case No. 2021AP859-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LYNNE M. SHIRIKIAN,  
Defendant-Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING THE STATE’S  
MOTION FOR RESENTENCING ENTERED IN THE  
WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE JENNIFER DOROW, PRESIDING

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-0284  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The circuit court impermissibly stayed Shirikian’s sentence, placed her on probation, and ordered her confined for only nine months in jail rather than at least one year in prison. ....	6
A. Wisconsin Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)5. requires a bifurcated sentence with at least one year of initial confinement in prison. ....	6
B. A court cannot stay the sentence, place the person on probation, or allow the person to serve the confinement in jail rather than prison. ....	7
C. Contrary to Shirikian’s assertion, the circuit court was not authorized to stay her sentence, place her on probation, and allow her to serve nine months in jail rather than at least one year in prison. ....	8
1. Wisconsin Stat. § 973.15(8)(a)1. does not authorize a court to stay the bifurcated sentence required under Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)5. ....	8
2. Wisconsin Stat. § 973.15(8)(a)2. does not authorize a court to stay a bifurcated sentence required under Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)5. ....	9

3. The “term of confinement” required under Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)5. is initial confinement in prison..... 11

4. The legislative history affirms that a court shall impose a bifurcated sentence with a mandatory minimum of one year of initial confinement in prison..... 13

II. Resentencing Shirikian would not constitute double jeopardy because she had no reasonable expectation of finality in her illegal sentence..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Reinex v. State*,  
51 Wis. 152, 8 N.W. 155 (1881)..... 8

*State v. Braun*,  
100 Wis. 2d 77, 301 N.W.2d 180 (1981) ..... 9

*State v. Guarnero*,  
2015 WI 72, 363 Wis. 2d 857, 867 N.W.2d 400..... 13

*State v. Lalicata*,  
2012 WI App 138, 345 Wis. 2d 342,  
824 N.W.2d 921 ..... 7, 10

*State v. Szulczewski*,  
216 Wis. 2d 495, 574 N.W.2d 660 (1998) ..... 8, 9

*State v. Volk*,  
2002 WI App 274, 258 Wis. 2d 584, 654 N.W.2d 24..... 11

*State v. Willett*,  
2000 WI App 212, 238 Wis. 2d 621, 618 N.W.2d 881 ..... 15

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2014 WI 64, 355 Wis. 2d 581, 852 N.W.2d 467.....	7, 10
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 903 F.2d 1313 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 876 F.2d 734 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rourke</i> , 984 F.2d 1063 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Weston v. State</i> , 28 Wis. 2d 136, 135 N.W.2d 820 (1965) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
2019 Wis. Act 106 .....	9, 13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)5. ....	2, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)6. ....	7
Wis. Stat. § 939.616(1r) .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(1)(d) .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(b) .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(d) .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 973.02 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(1)(a) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(1)(d) .....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(4)(a) .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 973.15(8)(a)1. ....	2, 8

Wis. Stat. § 973.15(8)(a)2. .... 2, 9, 11

**Other Authorities**

2019 Drafting Request, Sept, 19, 2019 ..... 14

2019 Drafting Request, Oct. 30, 2019 ..... 14

2019 Senate Bill 6..... 14
